

No. 25-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DREW CRAIG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN KRUEGER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
CO-ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE
OF JEFFERY KRUEGER, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JANAI NELSON	CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
SAMUEL SPITAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALAIZAH KOORJI	NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
ELIZABETH CALDWELL	EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &	700 14th St. NW, Suite 600
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.	Washington, DC 20005
40 Rector St., 5th Floor	(202) 216-5568
New York, NY 10006	ckemmitt@naacpldf.org

MARK D. LYONS	<i>Counsel for Respondents</i>
LYONS & CLARK, INC.	
616 S. Main, Suite 201	
Tulsa, OK 74119	

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	<i>i</i>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Petitioners Asphyxiate Krueger	5
II. Proceedings Below	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Tenth Circuit relied on strikingly similar, binding case law in correctly determining that Petitioners violated Krueger's clearly established rights.....	13
II. Petitioners have failed to identify any precedent of this Court that remotely conflicts with the ruling below, and even if such a conflict existed, this case would be a poor vehicle to address it.....	15
<i>a. The Tenth Circuit did not abandon an individual assessment of Petitioners' liability for an impermissible group assessment.</i>	16
<i>b. Petitioners have identified no established precedent from this Court that is inconsistent with the decision below regarding an important legal issue.</i>	20
<i>c. This case represents a poor vehicle to resolve any questions related to the Tenth</i>	

<i>Circuit's collective analysis because the judgment below is supported by alternate holdings.....</i>	22
III. There is no circuit split to resolve.....	24
IV. This Court should reject Petitioners' request to engage in fact-bound error correction that is wholly unsupported by the record at summary judgment.....	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Alcocer v. Mills</i> , 906 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 605 U.S. 73 (2025).....	18, 29
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Brousseau v. Hogan</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	20
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 798 F.3d 94 (2nd Cir. 2015)	29
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28

<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	13
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Est. of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Est. of Williams by Rose v. Cline</i> , 902 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26-27
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	23
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	22-23
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	31
<i>Manning v. Cotton</i> , 862 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26, 28
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13, 29
<i>Martinez v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 809 Fed. App'x 439 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821).....	22

<i>McCue v. City of Bangor, Maine,</i> 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Meadours v. Ermel,</i> 483 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Moore v. LaSalle Management Company, L.L.C.,</i> 41 F.4th 493 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Pahls v. Thomas,</i> 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20
<i>Phillips v. Community Ins. Corp.,</i> 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Poe v. Leonard,</i> 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).	26
<i>Ryan v. Armstrong,</i> 850 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Simpson v. Hines,</i> 903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Skrtich v. Thornton,</i> 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20, 29
<i>Spikes v. McVea,</i> 12 F.4th 833 (5th Cir. 2021)	26-27
<i>Stoudemire v. Michigan Department of Corrections,</i> 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26-27

Taylor v. Riojas,
592 U.S. 7 (2020)..... 31-32

Timpa v. Dillard,
20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021)13

Weigel v. Broad,
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....13-14, 21

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 198320

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979).....19

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice
(10th ed. 2013)31
